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This matter is before the Board on Professional Responsibility (the “Board”) as a result of 

Respondent’s convictions in the Supreme Court of the State of New York for New York County 

(“the New York Court”) on three counts of first-degree grand larceny and one count of first-

degree scheme to defraud.  For the reasons that follow, the Board recommends that the Court 

disbar Respondent pursuant to D.C. Code § 11-2503(a), based on his conviction of crimes of 

moral turpitude per se.1  

 I. BACKGROUND 

Respondent was admitted by motion to the Bar of the District of Columbia Court of 

Appeals on October 17, 2003, and assigned Bar Number 483328.  On October 2, 2012, 

Respondent pleaded guilty to three counts of first-degree grand larceny, in violation of New 

York Penal Code § 155.42, and one count of a first-degree scheme to defraud, in violation of 

New York Penal Law § 190.65.  On October 17, 2012, Respondent was sentenced to four to 

twelve years of imprisonment on each of the three counts of first-degree grand larceny and one to 

1  The Board notes that Respondent was disbarred in New York on March 19, 2013, nunc pro 
tunc to October 2, 2012, based on these convictions.  Matter of Arntsen, 106 A.3d 18 (N.Y. App. 
Div., 1st Dept., 2013). 

                                                 



three years of imprisonment on the first-degree scheme to defraud count.  He also was ordered to 

pay restitution in the amount of $10,781,185.00. 

Respondent did not report his guilty plea or the criminal judgment to the Court and the 

Board as required by D.C. Bar R. XI, § 10(a).  Bar Counsel learned of the conviction from a 

newspaper article.  On May 1, 2013, Bar Counsel filed certified copies of the criminal judgment 

with the Court.  On May 30, 2013, the Court suspended Respondent pursuant to D.C. Bar R. XI, 

§ 10(c) based on his conviction of a serious crime and directed the Board to institute a formal 

proceeding to determine the nature of Respondent’s offense and whether it involves moral 

turpitude within the meaning of D.C. Code § 11-2503(a).  On May 31, 2013, the Board directed 

the parties to brief the question of moral turpitude per se within the meaning of D.C. Code § 11-

2503(a).  

On June 17, 2013, Bar Counsel filed a statement with the Board recommending that 

Respondent be disbarred pursuant to D.C. Code § 11-2503(a) for commission of a crime of 

moral turpitude per se.  Respondent did not file a response to Bar Counsel’s statement.  

Respondent also did not file the affidavit required by D.C. Bar R. XI, § 14(g), following entry of 

the Court’s order of suspension.   

II. ANALYSIS 

 D.C. Code § 11-2503(a) requires the mandatory disbarment of a member of the District 

of Columbia Bar convicted of a crime of moral turpitude.  To determine whether a crime or 

offense is one of moral turpitude, the Board “examine[s] whether the prohibited conduct is base, 

vile or depraved, or whether society manifests a revulsion toward such conduct because it 

offends generally accepted morals.”  In re Sims, 844 A.2d 353, 362 (D.C. 2004) (citing In re 

Colson, 412 A.2d 1160 (D.C. 1979) (en banc) and In re McBride, 602 A.2d 626 (D.C. 1992) (en 
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banc)).  Once the Court has determined that a particular crime involves moral turpitude per se, 

disbarment must be imposed.  See Colson, 412 A.2d at 1165.  The certified copy of the judgment 

of conviction entered against Respondent, which Bar Counsel filed with the Court on May 1, 

2013, is conclusive evidence of Respondent’s commission of the crimes.  D.C. Bar R. XI, 

§ 10(f). 

“Criminal offenses involving theft and fraud inherently involve moral turpitude.”  In re 

Caplan, 691 A.2d 1152, 1152 (D.C. 1997) (per curiam); In re Hallmark, 998 A.2d 284, 285 D.C. 

2010) (per curiam).  Specifically, the Court has previously held that the crimes of grand larceny 

in the second and third degree under New York law constitute moral turpitude per se.  See, e.g., 

In re Saad, 41 A.3d 716 (D.C. 2012) (per curiam) (third-degree grand larceny in violation of 

New York Penal Law § 155.35); In re McCoole, 791 A.2d 910 (D.C. 2002) (per curiam) 

(second-degree grand larceny in violation of New York Penal Law § 155.40(1)).  The Court has 

not yet specifically addressed whether first-degree grand larceny in violation of New York Penal 

Law § 155.42 involves moral turpitude per se.  However, as a criminal offense involving theft, it 

is a crime of moral turpitude per se, like the violations of second and third-degree larceny.  

Because Respondent has pleaded guilty to crimes that involve moral turpitude per se, 

Respondent’s disbarment is mandatory under D.C. Code § 11-2503(a), and the Court need not 

reach the question whether his conviction of first-degree scheme to defraud inherently involves 

moral turpitude.2 

 

 

2 Although the Court has not previously considered whether a conviction for the offense of 
scheme to defraud in the first degree, in violation of New York Penal Law § 190.65, is a crime of 
moral turpitude per se, as noted above, “[c]riminal offenses involving . . . fraud inherently 
involve moral turpitude.”  Caplan, 691 A.2d at 1152. 

 3 

                                                 



III. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Board recommends that the Court disbar Respondent 

pursuant to D.C. Code § 11-2503(a) based on his conviction of crimes of moral turpitude per se.  

Respondent’s disbarment should be effective immediately upon issuance of the Court’s order but  

run, for purposes of reinstatement, from the date he files the affidavit required by D.C. Bar R. 

XI, § 14(g).  See In re Slosberg, 650 A.2d 1329, 1331 (D.C. 1994). 

 
    BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 
 
 
    By:  /MLS/      
      Mary Lou Soller 
       

 
Dated:  July 31, 2013 
 
 
 All members of the Board concur in this Report and Recommendation.  
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